
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddFinance@Assembly.Wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:30)  

2 Papers to note (09:30-09:35) (Pages 1 - 3) 

3 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 7 (09:35-10:15) (Pages 4 - 17)  

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 

(Break: 10.15 - 10.30) 

4 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 8 (10:30-11:30) (Pages 18 - 39)  

Ruth Marks, Chief Executive, WCVA 

Liz Withers, Head of Policy and Campaigns Wales, Citizens Advice Bureau 

5 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 9 (11:30-12:15) (Pages 40 - 49)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Dr Nick O’Brien 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (12:15)   

Item 7 

7 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Consideration of evidence (12:15-12:30) (Page 50) 



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 5 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 12.26 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2683  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Christine Chapman AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

William Powell AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government 

Nicholas Paines, Law Commission 

David Connolly, Law Commission 

Tom Frawley, Northern Ireland Ombudsman 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Richard Bettley (Researcher) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Peter Black AM and Alun Ffred Jones AM. 

 

1.3 The Chair welcomed William Powell AM who was substitute for Peter Black AM. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1  The papers were noted. 

 

(In accordance with Standing Order 17.42, the Committee resolves to meet in private 

for items 3, 4, 5 and 6) 

3 Initial Consideration of Local Government (Wales) Bill  

3.1  The Committee considered the financial implications of the Local Government 

(Wales) Bill. 

 

3.2  The Committee agreed to invite the Minister for Public Services to provide 

evidence on the Local Government (Wales) Bill and write to all local authorities who 

expressed an interest in voluntary merger for information on the costs of putting 

together the business cases. 

 

4 Consideration of the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit 

Office Annual Plan 2015-2016  

4.1  The Committee considered correspondence regarding the proposals to 

incorporate the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office Annual Plan 

2015-2016 into a three year business plan.  The Committee agreed to respond in 

writing requesting an annual plan continue to be completed as required by the Public 

Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 

 

5 Assembly Commission Corporate Performance - April-December 2014  

5.1  The Committee considered the Assembly Commissions Corporate Performance 

report for April to December 2014. 

 

5.2  The Committee noted the report and agreed to write to Claire Clancy for further 

information. 

 

6 Land Transaction Tax: Factual Briefing from Welsh Government  

6.1  The Welsh Government briefed the Committee on Land Transaction Tax. 

 

Pack Page 2



7 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 5  

7.1  The Committee took evidence from the Law Commission on its inquiry into the 

Consideration of Powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

 

8 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 6  

8.1  The Committee took evidence from the Northern Ireland Ombudsman on its 

inquiry into the Consideration of Powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

9.1  The motion was agreed. 

 

10 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Discussion of Evidence  

10.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

Pack Page 3



 

Direct Line:  029 2032 0510  E-mail:  huw.vaughan.thomas@wao.gov.uk 

Ms Jocelyn Davies AM  
Chair, Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 Date: 19 February 2015 
 Our ref: HVT/2271/fgb 
 Page: 1 of 2 

Dear Jocelyn 

INQUIRY INTO THE CONSIDERATION OF POWERS:   
PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

Thank you for your letter of 26 January 2015. 

My views on the particular issues you raise are as follows.  My answers to your general 
(Annex A) consultation questions are attached in the Annex. 

(i) Whether given my role in overseeing the Welsh Consolidated Fund there would be 
any significant financial issues arising from the Ombudsman’s proposals should a 
Bill be introduced, particularly in relation to Standing Order 26.6 (viii)? 

In terms of Standing Order 26.6 (viii), I do not think it should be necessary or likely for the 
proposals put forward by the Ombudsman to require provision to be made for charging 
directly on the Fund.  As you know, direct charge provisions enable funds to be paid 
without further Assembly approval (in the form of budget motions), and are appropriate 
for enabling certainty of payment, such as for indemnities and salaries of constitutionally 
signi
[...]
on provision, such as 
specific co-ordination role to be held by any particular person should be necessary.   

(iv) Would the proposed reforms of the Ombudsman’s role be better carried out in 
advance of wider public sector reforms, or after? 

For the most part, I do not think that there are strong timing issues either way.  However, 
I do think that it would be somewhat more economical and efficient to introduce a 
requirement on public bodies to adopt model complaints policies at the same time as 
establishing complaints policies for merged bodies than either introducing such 
requirements before or after mergers.  Such timing should help bodies to avoid having to 
make two sets of changes to their complaints procedures.   

I should be happy to provide further explanation if the Committee would find that helpful. 

Yours sincerely 

 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 
 
Enc: Annex A: Responses to Annex Consultation Questions 

 

Finance Committee 
Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
PSOW 07 – Auditor General for Wales 

Pack Page 5



 

Annex A - Page 1 of 6 

Annex A 

RESPONSES TO ANNEX CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 

1. What are your views on the effectiveness of the current Public Services 
Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005? 

On the basis of our monitoring of issues arising from the audit of accounts and wider 
monitoring for the purposes of planning value for money studies, I have no particular 
concerns regarding lack of effectiveness of the current legislation. 

Own initiative investigations 

2. Currently, the Ombudsman may only investigate a matter that is the subject of a 
complaint made to him/her.  What are your views on ‘own initiative’ investigations 
powers, which would enable the Ombudsman to initiate his/her own investigations 
without having first received a complaint about an issue.  Please explain your 
answer. 

I consider that own initiative investigations would enable wider systemic problems to be 
addressed
[...]

I think it is likely that the proposed public sector reforms and continuing austerity will 
increase the volume of the Ombudsman’s casework, at least in the short to medium 
term—separating the effect of the proposed reforms and the effect of austerity may be 
difficult.  Similarly, the proposed public sector reforms and continuing austerity will 
increase the volume of complaints to public bodies.  This latter point may reinforce the 
case for Ombudsman having model complaints policy functions. 

24. Do you have any other issues or concerns about the current Act and are there any 
other areas that need reform or updating? 

Not at present. 

19 February 2015 

Finance Committee 
Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
PSOW 07 – Auditor General for Wales 

Pack Page 11



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consideration of powers: Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales 

 

 

A response from WCVA 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24 February 2015 

 
WCVA 
Baltic House 
Mount Stuart Square 
Cardiff 
CF10 5FH 
 

  

Policy Response 

 

Finance Committee 
FIN(4)-05-15 Paper 2

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 4



2 

Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

A response to the consultation: Consideration of 

powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

 

Background 

Wales Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) is a registered charity and umbrella body 
working to support, develop and represent Wales’ third sector at UK and national level. We 
have over 3,350 organisations in direct membership, and are in touch with many more 
organisations through a wide range of national and local networks. WCVA’s mission is to 
provide excellent support, leadership and an influential voice for the third sector and 
volunteering in Wales. 

WCVA is committed to a strong and active third sector building resilient, cohesive and 
inclusive communities, giving people a stake in their future through their own actions and 
services, creating a strong, healthy and fair society and demonstrating the value of 
volunteering and community engagement. 

We believe that there is an urgent need to transform public services in Wales by treating 
people and communities as assets and equals in design and delivery; building services 
around the person and community; unlocking potential resources of time, money and 
expertise to combine with state funding; using existing state resources to enable and 
maximise citizen and community action, capital and care. We are calling for a different 
public service: one which places the citizen and community at the centre, with the state as 
the enabler and facilitator. Our policy position statement Putting People at the Centre, is 
available via this link and on our website.  

We welcome the opportunity to respond to the Finance Committee’s inquiry into the 
Consideration of Powers of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.   

Introduction 

The Welsh Government and public bodies take decisions on a daily basis which affect 
important aspects of people's lives such as family incomes, employment and training, 
health and social care, housing, and education.    

So, it is vital that people know what they are entitled to when officials make decisions, and 
where they can turn to when things go wrong. The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) provides access to justice, standing between the relatively weak individual citizen 
and powerful state organisations, giving them the right to have their complaints 
investigated and putting things right when they have received a poor service by finding an 
appropriate remedy. In addition, the PSOW seeks to prevent further harm or injustice to 
other citizens or service users by identifying lessons learned through the course of 
investigations and recommending improvements in service delivery. 

We believe granting the Ombudsman additional powers will better protect and promote the 
interests of a
[...]
about the ombudsman approach, including its relative freedom of 

discretion, flexibility of process and deliberative style of decision-making. Whilst 

there is a case for saying that a public authority is bound to accept the 

ombudsman’s ‘findings’ (even in cases of ultimate disagreement) the requirement 

that a public authority comply with a recommendation contingent upon those 

findings would be seriously at odds with the authentic ombudsman ethos. 

 

Code of conduct complaints 

31. I agree that code of conduct complaints should not be within the Ombudsman’s 

jurisdiction. The Ombudsman’s chief function is the democratic holding to account 

of public authorities for their exercise of public functions, including (but not 

limited to) the provision of services to the public. That function should not be 

diluted by inclusion within jurisdiction of a quite distinct ‘policing’ function.  

 

 

Pack Page 44



Finance Committee 
FIN(4)-05-15 Paper 4 

 

6 
 

DR NICK O’BRIEN 

20 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Pack Page 45



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	3 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Evidence session 7
	Research Briefing

	4 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Evidence session 8
	FIN(4)-05-15 Paper 3 - Citizens Advice Bureau Consultation Response
	Research Briefing

	5 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Evidence session 9
	Research Briefing

	7 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Consideration of evidence





Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 11 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 12.19 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2652  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

Ruth Marks, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

Liz Withers, Citizens Advice Bureau 

Dr Nick O’Brien 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Richard Bettley (Researcher) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

1.2  There were no apologies. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1  The papers were noted. 

 

3 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 7  

3.1  The Committee took evidence from the Auditor General for Wales on its inquiry 

into the Consideration of Powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  

 

3.2  The Auditor General for Wales agreed to provide information on whether the 

Ombudsman’s recommendations are ever ignored. 

 

4 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 8  

4.1  The Committee took evidence from the Wales Council for Voluntary Action and 

the Citizens Advice Bureau on its inquiry into the Consideration of Powers: Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

 

5 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Evidence session 9  

5.1  The Committee took evidence from Dr Nick O’Brien on its inquiry into the 

Consideration of Powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1  The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Consideration of powers: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 


